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Treatmnts:

VARIETY

CARA

cRot{t{
DESIREE
E ST II.IA
Kn{GST0r{
ROIIANO
UI LJA

81 lRlP ll and 87 filP /7

POTATOES

VARIETIES

Object: To compare the qua'l ity and yield of sooe of the ne)rer Yarletles
of potato wlth current standards on tr,o soil types --. Rothamsted
Little Hoos (R), lloburn Horsepoo'l Lane Close Uest ([).

Sponsor: R. lloffitt.
Deslgn: 4 randomlsed blocks of 7 plots.

tlhole plot dimnsions: 3.0 x 6.1.

Va rl eti es:

Cara
Pentland Crown
Desl ree
Est ima
Ki ngston
Romano
H,i IJA

Basal aDol icatlons:
Litti; Hoos (R): ilanures: (0:18:36) at 690 kg. Chalk at 5 t. FYt'l at

35 t. (10:10:15+4.5 [g) at 1960 k9. tleedkillers: Linuron at
1.7 kg with paraquat at 0.50 kg ion in 500 l. Fungicides: ihncozeb
at 1.4 k9 in'2OO l on four occisions applied with the insecticide
on the sicond occasion. Fentin hydroxide at 0.28 kg in 200 I on
tno occaslons. Insecticide: Pirimlcarb at 0.14 kg. oesiccant:
Diquat at 0.80 kg ion in 300 I '

Horsedool Lane Close lest (t): ilanures: (0:18:36) at 690 kg.
(10:10:15+4.5 ilg) at 2290 kg. Ieedkil'lers: Glyphosate at 1.4 kg
in 200 1. Linuion at 1.7 kg in 200 1. Fungicides: ilancozeb at
1.4 kg in 200 I on four occasions applied irith the insecticide on
the second occasion. Fentin hydroxide at 0.28 kg in 200 I on tlo
occasions. Insecticide: Pirimicarb at 0.14 k9. Desiccant: Diquat
at 0.80 kg ion in 200 I.

Cul tivat ions, etc.:-
Little Hoos (R): PK applied: 17 sept, 1986. Chalk applied: 24 Sept.

FYl,l app'lied: 12 l{ov. Ploughed: 17 llov. PK l.lg app'lied: 14 Apr'
1987. Rotary harrowed and ridged: 21 Apr. Potatoes hand planted,
split back: 22 Apr. Ridged: 29 Apr. l,leedkillers applied: 8l1ay.
llancozeb applied: 24 June, I Ju'ly, 28 July, 10 Aug. Fentin
hydroxide applied: 28 Aug, 9 Sept. Insecticide applied: I ,July.
Desiccant app'lied: 21 sept. Haulm mechanically destroyed:
26 sept. Lifted: 25 Nov. Previous crops: l,l. ba r'ley 1985, oilseed
rape 1986.
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87 /R/P lL and 87/tlPlL

Cul t i vati ons, etc. :-
Horsepool Lane Close Hest (I): PK applied: 16 Sept, 1986. Glyphosate

applied: 1.9 Sept. Ploughed: 12 Nov. NPK lilg applied: 22 Apr, L981.
Rotary cultivated, ridged, potatoes hand planted, split back:
28 Apr. Rotary ridged: 1.5 Hay. Linuron applied: 25 l,lay.
!,lancozeb applied: 29 June, 8 ,lu]y, 26 July, 5 Aug. Fentln
hydroxide applied: 18 Aug, 4 Sept. Insecticlde applied: I ,luly,
Desiccant applled: 18 Sept. Haulm nechanically destroyed: 1 oct.
Lifted: 6 Nov. Previous crops: l{. wheat 1985, }r, oats 1986.

87 lRlP lL

TOTAL N'BERS TOI{IIES/HECTARE

***** Tables of

VARIETY
CARA

CRftIN
DESIREE

E ST IItA
KIt{GSION

RotitAN0
I,' I L,J A

lilea n

** Standard errors

TabI e
s.e.d.

means *r***

45.8
3 7.6
37 .9
43.4
33,3
31.5
37.8

38.2

of di fferences of means r*

VARIETY
3.69

***r* Stratun standard errors and coefficients of variation '*r**
Stratum

BLOCK .I{P

PERCETITAGE IIARE

****r Tables of

VAR I ETY
CARA

cRot{N
DESIREE

ESTII{A
K I [{GSTOI{

RO'IANO
I{ILJA

d,f.

18 5.22

cvI

13.1

14ean

3.81 Cr,r (1,s rNCH) RTDDLE

means *****

92.7
96.2
95.5
92.9
93.0
95.6
90.2

93.7

PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OOO91
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87lylP lr
TOTAL N'BERS TOI{IIES/HECTARE

***** Tables of means **r**

VARIETY
42.0
40.8
26,0
3 7.0
39,1
34.0

?(o

Tabl e
s.e.d.

VARIETY
5.04

CARA
cRotlt{

DESIREE
E ST II.IA

KII{GSTON
Roa,tAN0

}IIL,JA

l.lea n

** Standard errors of differences of means ***

***** Stratum standard errors and coefficients of variation *****

Stratum

8L0CK.|rP

d.f.

18

s.e. cv,

7.13 19.8

PERCEI{TAGE IIARE 4.44CI,| (1.75 II{CH) RIDDLE

***r* Tables of means **r**

V'N IETY
cAM 83.4

cRol{N 85.9
DESIREE 82.5
ESTIIIA 85.s

Krt{Gsloil 86.1
RO.iA o 86.8
TILJA 79.0

l{ean U.2

PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OOO91
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87 tRtP /2

POTAIOES

SEED HEALTH PROGEIIY

0bject: To compare the hea'lth and yield of trc varleties of potatoes
grown once or twice for seed at Rothamsted under three sets of
treatmnts *ith the same varieties grown to M standard in Scotland
in 1986 - Bones Close.

Sponsors: R.tl. Glbson, G.A. Hide, R. llarrington.

Design: 4 randqnised blocks of 28 pIots.

tlhol e plot dimnsions: 1.5 x 19.0.

Treatments: Al'l combinations of: -

1. VAR IETY

ED}IARD

PIPER

2. ROTHGROX

0tic E

TI{I CE

vari eti es:

King Edward
llari s Pi per

Frequency of cropping at Rothansted:

In 1986 only from Scottish Fs seed
In 1985 and 1986, frsn Scottish FS seed ln 1985

3. PAIHC0iIT[86] Pest and pathogen control in 1985, to R0THGRoI TIICE
only, and in 1986 to RoTHGRolI oNCE and THICE (in
addltion to ba sal s ):

STAI{OARD

EI{HANCED

FULL 1985: As for ENHAI{CED 1985, plus;-
The imaza'l'l'l was applied by charged e'l ectrostatic
sprayer. Cypemethrin at 0.04 kg with 7.0 I oil
'ih 500 'l was also app'lied on 28 June' l1 July,
26 July and (to MULltl 0 LATER plots only) 14 Aug'

1986: As for ENHANCED 1986, Plus:-
The imazalil was applied by charged electrostatic
sprayer. Cypermethrln at 0.04 kg with oi'l at
7.0 I in 500 1 was also applied on 3 July'
18 July, 1Aug, i9 Aug and (to HAULII D LATER plots
only) 4 Sept.

1985 and 1986: Plants with virus sJmptoms were
removed in June.

1985 and 1986: Seed treatment with tolclofos methyl
at 0.24 kg and imazalil at 0.01 kg per tonne of
tubers, applied by hydraulic and uncharged
et ectrostatic sprayers respectively. Cypermethri n

at 0.04 k9 yrith 7.0 I oil in 500 I applied by
hydraulic sprayer on 14 June' 1985, and on 13 and
19 June, 1986. P'lants f,ith virus syflptoms were
removed in June 1985 and 1986.
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87 tRlP t2

4, HAULr,r D[86]

EARLY

Dates of destroying hau'lm and of lifting in 1985 to
RoTHGRo[I TIICE only and in 1986 to R0THGR0!,1 ot{CE
and Tl,{ICE:

1985: Haulm nechanically destroyed, 12 Aug. Haulm
desiccant applied 14 Aug and potatoes lifted
18 Sept.

1986: Haulm desiccant applied 29 Aug. Hau'ln
mechanical'ly destroyed 15 Sept and potatoes tifted
23 Sept,

LATER 1985: Haulm mechanlcally destroyed 4 Sept. Haulm
desiccant applied 5 Sept and potatoes lifted
11 oct.

1986: Haulm mechanically destroyed 25 Sept. HauIm
desiccant applied 27 Sept and potatoes lifted
13 oct.

plus two extra treatmnts:

scors M

KE SM King Edward Scottlsh M seed bought in 1987
(dupl tcated)

IIP SM ilaris Piper Scottlsh M seed bought in 1987
(dupl icated )

N0TES: (1) Basal pest and pathogen control in 1985 (to R0THGROi, T{ICE
only) was phorate at 1.7 k9 with the s€ed and mancozeb
at 1.4 k9 in 200 I on five occasions applied uith plrimicarb
at 0.14 k9 on aIl but the first occasion.

(2) Basal pest and pathogen control in 1986 was phorate at 1.7 kgyith the seed, mancozeb at 1.4 kg in 200'l on four occasions
r.ith pirimicarb at 0.14 kg on each occasion and (to
HAUUit 0 LATER p',lots only) fenrin hydroxide at 0.28 kg in
200 I on tt{o occasions applied with pirimicarb at 0.14 kg on
the first.

Basal applications: ilanures: FYtl at 35 t. (0:18:36) at 690 k9.
(10:10:15+4.5 ilg) at 1960 kg. Ieedkillers: Linuron at 1.6 kg and
paraquat at 0.50 kg ion in 500 l. Fungicides: Iilancozeb at 1,4 k9 in
200 I on four occasions, applied with the pirimicarb on the second
occasion. Fentin hydroxide at 0.28 kg in 200 I on two occasions.
Insecticide: Pirimlcarb at 0.14 k9. Haulm desiccant: Diquat at
0.80 kg ion in 300 l.

cultlvations, etc.:- (0:18:36) app'lied: 28 oct, 1986. Fy applied:
11 Nov. Ploughed: 21 l{ov. (10:10:15+4.5 l.l9) applied: 13 Apr, 1987.
Rotary harrored: 20 Apr. Potatoes planted by hand: 21 Apr. Rotary
ridged: 27 Apr. [eedkillers app'lled: 8 l.lay. ilancozeb apptied:
24,rune, 8,July, 28 July and 10 Aug. Pirimicarb applied: 8 JuIy.
Fentin hydrox'ide applied: 28 Aug, 9 Sept. Haulm desiccant applied:
21 Sept. Haulm mechanically destroyed: 26 Sept, Lifted: 29 oct.
Previous crops: S. bar'l ey 1985, w. beans 1986.

l{oTE: Viruses were assessed during the season. Tuber samples were taken
at harvest to assess storage diseases.
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87 lRtP 12

TOTAL N'BERS TOI{NES/HECTARE

****r Tables Of means *r***

EDIIARD 76,4
PIPER 84.6

l{ean 80.5

Hean 80.1

PAIHCONT[86] STANDARD ENHAT{CED

ROTHGROTI

PAIHCOIIT[86] STANDARD ENHAI{CED FULL

VARIETY
EDIJARO 76.9 76.9 77.1
PIPER 83.3 82.2 83.0

80 .4

FULL

ol{CE TIICE Mean

77.9 77.1
8t.2 82.9

79.5 80.0

80.4 80.2
78.7 80.5

79.5 80.4

ROTHGROI{

VAR IETY

HAULr,r D[86]
VARIETY

0NcE 80.8
TUICE 79.4

l'lea n 80. I

Itlea n

77.1
8?.9

80.0

Mean

80.5
7 9.5

80.0

EDIIARD 78.5 75.8 77 .1
PIPER 83.3

l{ean 80.9

FULL 81.4

llean 80.9

EARLY LATER l'lea n

82.4 82.9

79.1 80.0

HAULI'I D[86] EARLY LATER l{ean
ROTHGRO}J

oNcE 81.4 79.5 80.5
TUICE 80.4 78.6

Mean 80.9 79.1 80.0

HAULII D[86] EARLY LATER llean
PAlHC0IT[86]

STANoARD 81.3 78.9 80.1
Ei{HAI{CED 80.0 79.0 79.5

79.3 80.4

79.1 80.0

VAR IETY
ED}IARD

PIPER

PAIHCOIiT[86] STANOARO ENHANCED

ROIHGROII
oIcE 76.5 76.8

TIICE 77.2 77.0
oflcE 85.2 84.0

TXICE 81.5 80.4

FULL

75.9
79.5
84 .5
81.5
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87 lRtP /2

TOTAL N'BERS TONI{ES/HECTARE

**}** Tables of means *****

HAULI D[86]
VARIETY ROIHGROT
EDXARD OIICE

T}IIC E

PIPER OI{CE

TI{IC E

HAULX D[85]
VARIETY PATHCOIIT[86]
ED}IARD STAI{DARD

E'IHA'{CEO
FULL

PIPER STAI{OARD
EI{MXCED

R',LL

HAuLr.t D[86]
R0IHGRolr PATHCoNT[86]

ONCE STAI{DARD
EI{HAI{CED

FULL
TUICE STANDARD

EI{HAI{CEO
FULL

VAR I ETY
EDI{ARO 0 cE

TIIC E

EARLY

77.3
79.1
85.6
81 .1

EARL Y

80.2
77.L
78.2
8?.3
83.0
84.6

EARLY

82.4
80.8
81.1
80.2
79.3
81 .7

STANOARD
ENHANCED

FULL
STANDARD

EI{HAXCED

FU LL
STANDARD
EI{HAIICED

FULL
STATIDARD
EI{HANCED

FULL

llean
72.9

HAU Li't D[S6]
RoTHGR0ll PATHCoi{T[86]

LATER

i5.5
7 6.1
83.5
81.2

LATER

73.5
7 6.7
77.1
84.3
81.3
81.5

LATER

79.3
80.0
79.3
78.5
78.1
79.3

EARLY LAIER

80.1 72.9
75.9 17.775.9 75.9
80.4 74.1
78.2 75.8
80.6 78.4
84.6 85.7
8s.7 82.3
86.4 82.6
80.0 83.0
80.4 80.4
82.8 80.3

PIPER ONCE

I}'ICE

SCOTS AA I(E SM I? SAA
67.5 78.3

Grand mean 79.0
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87 tRtP /2

TOTAL N'BERs TONNES/HECTARE

*n Standard errors of differences of means ***

Table
s.e.d.

TabIe

s.e.d.

Tabl e

s .e.d.

Tabl e

s . e.d.

***** Stfatun

Stratum

BL00(.LP

VARIETY ROTHGRO}I PAIHCONTI86] HAULI'I D[86]
0.71 0.71 0.87 0.71

VARIETY VARIETY ROTHGROII VARIETY

noiienor peT}rcolr[86] PATHc0tlT[86] HAULI't D[86]
1.01 7.23 1.23 1.01

ROIHGROI.I PATHCOI{T[86] VARIETY VARIETY

nluLu otgol HAULII D[86] RoTHGRo]I RoTHGRo!
PATHCONTI86] HAt Lll D[86]

1.01

VAR IETY

1.23 r.74 1.42

ROTHGROX VARIETY SCOTS M
PAIHCONTIS6] PAIHCOIIT[86] ROIHGROI{

xlur-r,r o[eo] HAT LM D[86] PATHc0I{T[86]- 
HAULI'I D[86]

1.74 1.14 2.46 1.74

standard errors and coefficients of variation *r**a

d.f. s.e. cv1

83 3.48 4.4
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8t lRlP /2

PERCE TAGE XARE 4.44 Clt (1.75 {CH) RTDoLE

****r Tables of means *****

ROTHGROX

VAR IETY
EDI{ARD

PIPER
81.3
83.5

82.4

80. i
82.5

81.3

ot{CE Tl{lCE l'lea n

llean 82.8

82.1
PIPER 83.6

llean 82.8

PIPER 83.5

lilean 82.9

HAULI4 D[86] EARLY

81.6
83.6

82.6

FULL l,lean

82.7 81.6
84.6 83.6

83.6 82.6

FULL llean

83.8 82.883.4 82.4

83.5 82.6

83.6

82.6

81.9
83.7

PAIHCONT[86] sTANDARD ENHAI.TCED
VAR IETY

EDI{ARD

PAlHC0III[86] STANDARD ENHAI{CED
ROTI{GROf

ot{cE 82.7TltrcE 83.0

ilean 82.8

81.0 81.6

IIAULI.I D[86] EARLY LATER l,Iean
VARIETY

EDIIARD

8i.9
80.7

81.3

83.7

82.3

83. s 82.1TI{ICE 82.2 82.6

I'lea n 82.9 82.3

HAUL}I D[86] EARLY LAIER
PArHCor{T[86]

83.8 81.9
81.1 81. s 8l .3

ROTHGRO}I

ONCE

STANDARD
EiIHANCED

FULL 83.7

l{ean 82.9

LATER Mean

82.8
82.4

82.6

llean

82.8

83.5

82.3

83.6

82.6

PAIHCOI{T[86] STAI{OARO ENHANCED FULLVARIETY ROIHGROI{
EDTARD oNCE 82.3 81.1 82.3TXTCE 81.8 79,1 83.1P1PER oNcE 83,0 82.6 85.4TI{ICE 84.2 a2.4 83.8
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87 tRlP t2

PERCEI{TAGE XARE 4.44 CI.I (1.75 INCH) RIDDLE

**** TableS Of means *****

MULI.I D[86] EARLY

VARIETY ROIHGRO}I
EDIARD ONCE 82.9

TIIICE 81.6
PIPER ONCE U.2

TUICE 82.8

HAULI,I D[86] EARLY

VARTETY PAIHCOI{T[86]
EDI{ARD STANDARO 84.0

ENHAI{CED 79.9
FULL 82.9

PIPER STANDARD 83.5
El{HAltcED 82.3

FULL 84.6

HAULI{ D[86] EARLY

ROIHGRoII PAlHCottT[86]
ONCE STATIDARO 84.1

ENHATICED 82.9
FULL 83.5

II{ICE STAI{DARD 83.4
E'IHANCED 79.3

FULL 83.9

HAULI'I D[86]
VARIETY ROTHGROXPAIHCOT{TI86]
EDTIARD ONCE STANDARD

TUICE

PIPER ONCE

TTICE

SCOTS AA (E SM I? SM
84.8 85.1

Grand mean 82.9

PLOT AREA HARVESIED 0.00286

LATER

80.9
81.0
83.2
u.2

LATER

80.1
80.3
82.5
83.7
82.8
84.6

LATTR

81.3
80.8
84 .1
82.5
82.2
83.0

EARLY LATER

u.2
82.t
82.4
83.9

84.1
83.8
u.1
83.0
80.8
84.5

80.5
80.2
82.1
7 9.7
80.4
82.8
82.0
81. 5
86.1
85.4
84.0

ENHANCED
FU LL

STANDARD
ENHANCED

FU LL
STANDARD
ENHAI{CED

FULL
STANDARD

ENHANCED
FULL

llea n
84,9
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8t /v/P /2

POTATOES

VARIETIES AXD COI{TROL OF GLOBODERA PALLIDA

object: To study the effects of rates of nematicide on seven varieties
gl.potato differing ln their resistance to the pale cyst nematode
(Globodera pallida) - lJoburn Far Field It.

Sponsor: A.G. Lhitehead.

Design: 3 randomised blocks of 21 plots.

Yhole plot dimnsions: 3.0 x 4.6.

Treatments: AII combinations of:-

I. VAR IETY

CAXTON

OES IREE
FII{ML
GLEI{I{A
IlORAG

R0IAN0
SATITE

2. oXA YL

Varieties:

Rates of oxamyl (kg):

0.0
2.8
5.5

Basa'l applicatjonsi iianures: (10:10:15+4.5 ilg) at 2290 ks. lleedki'ller:Linuron at I.6 kg in 200 '1. Fungicides: Mincozeb at i.4 ka in 200 I
on four occasions aDDlied xith the insecticide on the secoia. Fintinhydroxide. at 0.28 kb in 200 i on tro oiiiiions.- riiiciiiiae,prrlmlcarD at 0.14 k9. Desiccant: Diquat at 0.80 kg ion in ZOO l.

Cultiyations,-etc.:--Spring-tine cultivated: 30 Jan, 19g7 and t6 Feb.
ilPK H9 apptied: 22 Apr. Oxanyl applied, rorary iriii"aito anapotatoes planted: 28 Apr. Rotary ridged: 15 t{iy. ueedkiller
appl'ied: 25 l,lay. [ancozeb applied: 24 June, 26-,July, 5 Aug.
I:r:91"b."I pirimicarb applied: 8 July. Fentin trytioiiOe-apptiea:
]u Aug, 4 sept. Desiccant applied:-lg Sept. Hau.lm mechaniciily
destroyed: 1 Oct. Lifted: 5 bct. previous crops: foiiioes rsAS anO1986.

N0TE: Soil samples were taken before apptying nematicide and afterharvest for cyst and e99 counts 6i -e, 
fattiaa.- -- - -
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87 tfllP/2

TOTAL TUBERs IOTII{ES/HECTARE

***** Tables of means *****

oXA YL 0.0 2.8

Tabl e

s.e.d.

29.4

93.7
85.3
91.1
97 .L
91. 3
86.7
91.1

90.9

50.1
65.7
59,3
56.1
40 .9
53.9

95.2
95.5
96.7
92.5
93.7
94.8

93.7

VARIETY
O)(MYL

cvl

14.7

VAR IETY
cAxT0r,{

DESIREE
42.2 52.4

5.6 l{ea n

49.7 48.1
51.7 43.7
64.6 58.7
58.8 55.3
58.7 53.7
44.4 34.6
48.7 44.5

s3.8 48.4

FII{GAL 45.9
GtE r{A 47.9
tloRAG 46.2

RoMAfl0 18.4
SANTE 31.1

l.lea n 37.3

*** Standard errors of differences of means ***

BLoCK.I{P 40

VARIETY OXAI.IYL

3.36 2.20

s. e.

7 .12

****i Stratum standard errors and coefficients of variation **r**

St ratum d.f.

PERCEIITAGE }IARE 4.44CI.I (1.75 INCH) RIDDLE

***** Tables of means ****r

OXAMYL O.O
VAR IETY

CAXTON
DES IREE

F I I{GAL

GLENttA
t,IORAG

Rot{Ar{0
SATITE

l,lea n

5.6

92.O
93.2

92.8
94.1
93.0

427

l4ea n

89.6
90.8
93.3
96.5
92.2
91.5
93.0

92.4

PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OOOTO

265

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-37 pp 14

87lRlP l4

POTATOES

EFFECTS OF SEED ruBER TREAI}{EI{TS

object: To study the effects of seed tuber hea'lth, slze and fungicide
treaffEnt on crop growth, yield and qual'ity of potatoes after storage
- Little Hoos.

Sponsor: K.,1. Boorer.

Design: 3 randooised b'locks of 8 plots.

llhole plot dimnsions: 6.0 x 12.2.

Treatments: Al'l combinations of: -

1. SEED S'IX

STOCK A
sT00( B

2. SIZE

SI,IALL
LARGE

3. FUIIGC IDE

NOI{E

TOL+ I i{AZ

Seed stock:

Size of seed tubers:

2s-559
i00 - 160 g

Fungicide to seed tubers:

l{one
Tolclofos methy'l pl us lmaza'liI

tl0TEs: (1) The fungicide treatments rere applied as a dip in a mixture
containing 0.5 I tolclofos methy'l and 0.05 X inazalil.

(2) It was intended that on SToCK A there would be few tuber
borne diseases at planting and on SToCK B many. In practice
the differences were slight and varied rith particular
pathogens.

Basal app'lications: anures: Chalk at 5.0 t. FYll at 35 t. (0:18:36) at
690 k9. (10:10:15+4.5 l.{g ) at 1960 kg. teedkillers: Linuron at 1.6 kg
with paraquat at 0.50 kg ion in 500 l. Fungicides: l,lancozeb at 1.4 kg
in 200 I on four occasions, applied with the pirimicarb on the second
occasion. Fentin hydroxlde at 0.28 kg in 200 I on two occasions.
Insecticide; Pirimicarb at 0.14 kg. Desiccart; oiquat at 0.80 kg ion
in 300 'l .

Seed: Esti ma.

Cultivations, etc.:- (0:18:36) applied: 17 Sept, 1986. Chalk app'lied;
24 Sept. FYil appl ied: 12 llov. P'loughed: 17 ov. (10:10:15+4.5 l,ig)
applied: 14 Apr, 1987. Rotary harrowedi 21 Apr. Potatoes planted:
22 Apr. Rotary ridged: 29 Apr. Ieedkillers applied: I itay,
ilancozeb applied: 24 ,rune, 28 July and 10 Aug. llancozeb and
pirinicarb applied: 8 July. Fentin hydroxide applied: 28 Aug,
9 Sept, Desiccant applied: 21 Sept. Haulm mechanically destroyed:
26 Sept. Lifted: 28 Sept and 10 llov. Previous crops: lJ. bar'ley
1985, w. oilseed rape 1986.
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NoTE: Emergence and ground cover percentages were recorded. Samp'les
were taken on six occasions, from late June to early September,
for measurements of haulm rieight, leaf area, weight and disease
asses$|€nts of stem bases and tubers.

TOTAL IUBERS IOTIIIES/HECTARE

***** Tables of means arr**

SIZE SilALL LARGE l{ean
SEEO SIX
sTocx A 65.3 57.9 61.6
STOCK B 57.4

57.6

57 .7

59.7

FUNGC IDE NoNE ToL+IMAZ Mean
SEEO SIX
srocK A 60.8

Mean 61 .7

STOCK B 56.1

I'lean 58.7

61.6
57 .7

59.7

61.7
57.6

59.7

IIONE TOL+II.IAZ

66.0 64.6

62.4
58.8

60.6

FUIIGCIDE
S IZE

SMALL

SEED SIX
STOCK A

STOCK B

LARGE 54.6

lilean 58.7

tiol{E ToL+IlilAZ lilea n

60,5
60.7

60.5

FUNGCIDE
SIZE

SI,IALL

LAR6E 53.6 61.2

*** Standard errors of differences of means ***

SEED SIx

2.56

SEED STK

Tabl e

s.e.d.

Tabl e

s. e. d.

LARGE 55.6 60.?
SIALL 59.7 56.4

3.6 3 3.63

SIZE FUI{GCIOE SEED SIX
sl zE

2.56 2.56 3.63

SIZE SEED SIX
FUI{GCIDE FUNGCIDE S IZE

FUI{GC I DE

5.13

***** Stratum standard errors and coefficients of variation *****

Stratum d.f. s.e.

BLoCK.I{P 14 6.28

PLOT AREA HARVESTED SIZE SI.IALL O.OOO18
PLOI AREA HARVESIED SIZE LARGE O.OOO3O
PERCEI.ITAGE I{ARE i{OT RECORDED

cvX

10 .5
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